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grower in Minnesota of certified seed 'potatoes, and shall serve
without compensation, except he shall receive his traveling
expenses and other expenses necessary in attending committee
meetings. The term of each committee member shall be three
years from July 1st following his appointment, except that of
the first committee to be appointed, ttoo members shall serve
one year, two members shall serve two years and two members
shall serve three years. Vacancies shall be filled by the com-

, missioner for the balance of the vacant term. Said committee
shall hold at least one meeting each year and other meetings
when deemed necessary by the commissioner.".

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 21.16, is
amended to read as follows:

"21.16. Expenses. All necessary -expenses incurred in
carrying out the provisions of section 21.11 to 21.20 and the
compensation of officers, inspectors, and employees appointed,
designated, or employed by the commissioner, as provided in
sections 21.11 to 21.20, together with their necessary travel-
ing expenses, together with the traveling expenses of the
members of the advisory seed potato certification committee',
and other expenses necessary in attending committee meet-
ings, shall be paid from, and only from, the seed potato in-
spection fund, on order of the commisioner and auditor's
voucher warrant."

Approved March 28, 1945.

CHARTER 177—H. F. No. 812
An act relating to contracts for loans made on the appli-

cation of war veterans under 21 years of. age and guaranteed
by the Administrator of 'Veterans' Affairs pursuant to any
federal law in an amount authorized 'thereby.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minority of war veterans not 'to affect their
contracts for loans. No contract for a loan made upon the
application of any person under 21 years of age who was in
the active military or naval service of the United States on
or after September 16, 1940> and guaranteed by the AdminisT
trator of Veterans* Affairs pursuant to any federal law in an
amount authorized thereby shall be impaired or invalidated
on the ground of the minority of such person.

Approved March 28, 1945.


